

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC04-225

RICARDO GONZALEZ,

Appellant,

vs.

THE STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE ELEVENTH
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR MIAMI-DADE COUNTY,
CRIMINAL DIVISION

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

CHARLES J. CRIST, JR.
Attorney General
Tallahassee, Florida

SANDRA S. JAGGARD
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 0012068
Office of the Attorney General
Rivergate Plaza -- Suite 650
444 Brickell Avenue
Miami, Florida 33131
PH. (305) 377-5441
FAX (305) 377-5655

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 26

ARGUMENT. 27

 I. THE CLAIMS OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF
 COUNSEL AT THE GUILT PHASE WERE PROPERLY DENIED. 27

 II. THE CLAIMS OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF
 COUNSEL AT RESENTENING WERE PROPERLY DENIED. 38

 III. THE NEWLY DISCOVERED EVIDENCE CLAIM WAS
 PROPERLY DENIED. 67

 IV. THE LOWER COURT PROPERLY REFUTED TO
 DISCLOSE ANY ADDITIONAL PUBLIC RECORDS. 72

 V. THE LOWER COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS
 DISCRETION IN STRIKING DEFENDANT’S SHELL MOTION. 76

 VI. THE CLAIM REGARDING THE CONSTITUTIONALITY
 OF FLA. R. CRIM. P. 3.851 WAS PROPERLY DENIED. 81

 VII. THE RING CLAIM WAS PROPERLY DENIED. 85

 VIII. THE ISSUE REGARDING SANITY TO BE
 EXECUTED SHOULD BE REJECTED. 87

CONCLUSION. 90

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 90

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 91

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Adams v. Wainwright,
709 F.2d 1443 (11th Cir. 1983) 59

Allen v. Butterworth,
756 So. 2d 52 (Fla. 2000) 8

Allen v. State,
662 So. 2d 323 (Fla. 1995) 42

Alston v. State,
723 So. 2d 148 (Fla. 1998) 44

Amendments to Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851, 3.852, and 3.993,
797 So. 2d 1213 (Fla. 2001) 81, 84

Arbelaez v. State,
775 So. 2d 909 (Fla. 2000) 74, 83

Asay v. State,
760 So. 2d 974 (Fla. 2000) 53

Bauer v. State,
528 So. 2d 6 (Fla. 2d DCA 1988) 69

Bell v. Ohio,
438 U.S. 637 (1978) 71

Bertolotti v. State,
476 So. 2d 130 (Fla. 1985) 50, 51

Bolender v. Singletary,
16 F.3d 1547 (11th Cir. 1994) 58

Breedlove v. Singletary,
595 So. 2d 8 (Fla. 1992) 30, 41, 42,
44, 45, 46,
47, 51, 52

Breedlove v. State,
413 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1982) 50

Bryant v. State,
901 So. 2d 810 (Fla. 2005) 77, 79, 80,
81

<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	39
<i>Carroll v. State</i> , 815 So. 2d 601 (Fla. 2002)	84
<i>Chandler v. State</i> , 848 So. 2d 1031 (Fla. 2003)	32, 48
<i>Cherry v. State</i> , 659 So. 2d 1069 (Fla. 1995)	47
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	85
<i>Colorado v. Connelly</i> , 479 U.S. 157 (1986)	67
<i>Cook v. State</i> , 792 So. 2d 1197 (Fla. 2001)	73
<i>Doorbal v. State</i> , 837 So. 2d 940 (Fla. 2003)	88
<i>Downs v. State</i> , 740 So. 2d 506 (Fla. 1999)	84
<i>Dufour v. State</i> , 905 So. 2d 42 (Fla. 2005)	45
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	71
<i>Edler v. State</i> , 673 So. 2d 970 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996).....	90
<i>Farina v. State</i> , 680 So. 2d 392 (Fla. 1996)	42, 43
<i>Farina v. State</i> , 801 So. 2d 44 (Fla. 2001)	44
<i>Fernandez v. State</i> , 730 So. 2d 277 (Fla. 1999)	30, 69, 70

<i>Florida v. Gonzalez,</i> 523 U.S. 1145 (1998)	4
<i>Foster v. State,</i> 810 So. 2d 910 (Fla. 2002)	84
<i>Franqui v. State,</i> 699 So. 2d 1332 (Fla. 1997)	31
<i>Franqui v. State,</i> 804 So. 2d 1185 (Fla. 2001)	40, 41, 50
<i>Freeman v. State,</i> 761 So. 2d 1005 (Fla. 2000)	47
<i>Godinez v. Moran,</i> 509 U.S. 389 (1993)	67
<i>Gonzalez v. Florida,</i> 523 U.S. 1062 (1998)	4
<i>Gonzalez v. State,</i> 700 So. 2d 1217 (Fla. 1997),	1, 2, 4
<i>Gonzalez v. State,</i> 786 So. 2d 559 (Fla. 2001)	7, 48
<i>Griffin v. State,</i> 866 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2003)	43, 45, 46, 71
<i>Groover v. Singletary,</i> 656 So. 2d 424 (Fla. 1995)	30, 41, 42, 44, 45, 46, 51, 52
<i>Haliburton v. State,</i> 691 So. 2d 466 (Fla. 1997)	59
<i>Hancock v. Piper,</i> 186 So. 2d 489 (Fla. 1966)	89
<i>Henyard v. State,</i> 689 So. 2d 239 (Fla. 1996)	41

<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993)	90
<i>Hildwin v. Dugger</i> , 654 So. 2d 107 (Fla.), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 965 (1995).....	30, 41, 42, 44, 45, 46, 51, 52
<i>Huggins v. State</i> , 889 So. 2d 743 (Fla. 2004)	43, 62, 63
<i>Jennings v. State</i> , 782 So. 2d 853 (Fla. 2001)	74
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 904 So. 2d 400 (Fla. 2005)	87
<i>Kearse v. State</i> , 770 So. 2d 1119 (Fla. 2000)	45
<i>King v. State</i> , 808 So. 2d 1237 (Fla. 2002)	84
<i>Kokal v. Dugger</i> , 718 So. 2d 138 (Fla. 1998)	30, 41, 42, 44, 45, 46, 51, 52
<i>Kokal v. State</i> , 562 So. 2d 324 (Fla. 1990)	74
<i>Kokal v. State</i> , 901 So. 2d 766 (Fla. 2005)	84
<i>Kormandy v. State</i> , 845 So. 2d 41 (Fla. 2003)	44
<i>Lackawanna County District Attorney v. Coss</i> , 532 U.S. 394 (2001)	71
<i>Lambrix v. State</i> , 698 So. 2d 247 (Fla. 1996)	85
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	71

<i>Lopez v. State</i> , 696 So. 2d 725 (Fla. 1997)	74
<i>Martinez-Villareal v. Stewart</i> , 118 F.3d 625 (9th Cir. 1997), <i>aff'd</i> , 523 U.S. 637 (1998)	90
<i>McCoy v. State</i> , 487 So. 2d 1095 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986).....	90
<i>McGurn v. Scott</i> , 596 So. 2d 1042 (Fla. 1992)	89
<i>Mills v. Moore</i> , 786 So. 2d 532 (Fla. 2001)	70
<i>Munnerlyn v. Wingster</i> , 825 So. 2d 481 (Fla. 5th DCA 2002).....	69
<i>Murray v. Giarratano</i> , 492 U.S. 1 (1989)	85
<i>Oisorio v. State</i> , 676 So. 2d 1363 (Fla. 1996)	65
<i>Pace v. State</i> , 854 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 2003)	53, 73
<i>Palmes v. Wainwright</i> , 725 F.2d 1511 (11th Cir. 1984)	59
<i>Patton v. State</i> , 784 So. 2d 380 (Fla. 2000)	74
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	43
<i>Pennsylvania v. Finley</i> , 481 U.S. 551 (1987)	85
<i>Pope v. State</i> , 569 So. 2d 1241 (Fla. 1990)	49, 86
<i>Puryear v. State</i> , 810 So. 2d 901 (Fla. 2002)	75

<i>Ragsdale v. State</i> , 720 So. 2d 203 (Fla. 1998)	32, 37, 66, 90
<i>Reaves v. State</i> , 826 So. 2d 932 (Fla. 2002)	73
<i>Riechmann v. State</i> , 777 So. 2d 342 (Fla. 2000)	54, 84
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	87
<i>Robinson v. State</i> , 707 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1998)	28, 29
<i>Rodriguez v. State</i> , 30 Fla. L. Weekly S385	46, 47, 48, 50, 52
<i>Rose v. State</i> , 774 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 2000)	74
<i>Rozier v. State</i> , 603 So. 2d 120 (5th DCA 1992)	90
<i>S.L.T. Warehouse Co. v. Webb</i> , 304 So. 2d 97 (Fla. 1974)	89
<i>San Martin v. State</i> , 717 So. 2d 462 (Fla. 1998)	50
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004)	87
<i>Scott v. Dugger</i> , 604 So. 2d 465 (Fla. 1992)	70
<i>Shere v. Moore</i> , 830 So. 2d 56 (Fla. 2002)	69
<i>Shere v. State</i> , 742 So. 2d 215 (Fla. 1999)	84

<i>Smith v. State</i> , 445 So. 2d 323 (Fla. 1983)	62
<i>Spencer v. State</i> , 842 So. 2d 54 (Fla. 2003)	84
<i>State ex rel. Butterworth v. Kenny</i> , 714 So. 2d 404 (Fla. 1998)	85
<i>State v. Coney</i> , 845 So. 2d 120 (Fla. 2003)	73
<i>State v. DiGuilio</i> , 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	31
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 838 So. 2d 1102 (Fla. 2002)	74
<i>State v. Parrish</i> , 551 So. 2d 602 (Fla. 4th DCA 1989).....	90
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 528 So. 2d 1274 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988).....	40
<i>Steinhorst v. State</i> , 412 So. 2d 332 (Fla. 1982)	71
<i>Steinhorst v. State</i> , 638 So. 2d 33 (Fla. 1994)	68
<i>Stephens v. State</i> , 748 So. 2d 1028 (Fla. 1999)	52, 53, 58
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	27, 28, 31, 32, 37, 46, 54, 62
<i>Thomas v. State</i> , 748 So. 2d 970 (Fla. 1999)	50
<i>United States v. Teague</i> , 953 F.2d 1525 (11th Cir. 1992)	65, 66
<i>University of South Florida v. Tucker</i> , 374 So. 2d 16 (Fla. 2d DCA 1979).....	40

<i>Vining v. State</i> , 827 So. 2d 201 (Fla. 2002)	73, 83, 84
<i>Waterhouse v. State</i> , 792 So. 2d 1176 (Fla. 2001)	84
<i>White v. State</i> , 450 So. 2d 556 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984).....	90
<i>Windom v. State</i> , 656 So. 2d 432 (Fla. 1995)	44
<i>Witt v. State</i> , 387 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1980)	71
<i>Young v. State</i> , 739 So. 2d 553 (Fla. 1999),	75

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. §2254(i)	85
§921.141(7), Fla. Stat.	43
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.811(c)	91
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851 (2001)	10, 11, 12, 14, 16, 18, 19, 25, 26, 77, 78, 79, 81, 83
